

No. 18-20379

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JEFFERY SCHWEITZER; JONATHAN SAPP;
RAUL RAMOS; DONALD FOWLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE OF THE PHILLIPS 66
SAVINGS PLAN; SAM FARACE; JOHN DOES 1-10, INCLUSIVE,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas at Houston**

**Civil Case No. H-17-3013,
Honorable Sim T. Lake, III**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROBERT A. IZARD
MARK P. KINDALL
DOUGLAS P. NEEDHAM
IZARD KINDALL & RAABE LLP
29 South Main St., Suite 305
West Hartford, CT 06107
860-493-6292

THOMAS R. AJAMIE
JOHN S. EDWARDS, JR.
AJAMIE LLP
711 Louisiana, Suite 2150
Houston, TX 77002
713-860-1600

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
GREGORY Y. PORTER
MARK G. BOYKO
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1054 31st St., NW, Suite 230
Washington, D.C. 20007
202-463-2101
tbreckenridge@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

ISSUE PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. PHILLIPS 66 SPINS OFF FROM CONOCOPHILLIPS AND FORMS THE PHILLIPS 66 SAVINGS PLAN.....3

 B. THE PHILLIPS 66 SAVINGS PLAN RETAINS THE SINGLE-STOCK CONOCOPHILLIPS STOCK FUNDS, EVEN THOUGH CONOCOPHILLIPS STOCK NO LONGER QUALIFIES AS AN EMPLOYER SECURITY.4

 C. CONOCOPHILLIPS’S STOCK DECLINES, COSTING THE PLAN AT LEAST TENS OF MILLIONS OF DOLLARS.7

 D. THE PLAINTIFFS SUE FIDUCIARIES OF THE PLAN, AND THE DEFENDANTS MOVE TO DISMISS.8

 E. THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSES THE SUIT ON THE GROUND THAT FIDUCIARIES HAVE NO DUTY TO REMOVE IMPRUDENT FUNDS IF THE PLAN AS A WHOLE CONTAINS PRUDENT OPTIONS.9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. FAILURE TO DIVEST A SINGLE-STOCK FUND WITH THE FORMER EMPLOYER’S STOCK AFTER A SPIN-OFF VIOLATES THE DUTY TO DIVERSIFY.13

 A. ERISA STATES A STATUTORY DUTY TO DIVERSIFY.13

 1. EACH FUND WITHIN A PLAN MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY DIVERSIFIED UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 1104(A)(1)(B), AND DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THAT DUTY.13

2. THE PLAN AS A WHOLE MUST BE DIVERSIFIED UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 1104(A)(1)(C), AND DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THAT DUTY AS WELL.....	20
B. THE PRESUMPTION OF PRUDENCE FOR RELYING ON THE PRICE OF A PUBLICLY-TRADED STOCK DOES NOT ABROGATE THE DUTY TO DIVERSIFY.....	24
II. DEFENDANTS FURTHER BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY FAILING TO INVESTIGATE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SPIN-OFF WARRANTED DIVERSIFYING THE FUND.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	30
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	32
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bussian v. R.J.R. Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Delek Ref., Ltd. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 845 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	30
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15

Innova Hosp. San Antonio, L.P. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.,
892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018).....34, 36

Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.,
476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....14, 16

Marshall v. Glass/Metal Ass’n,
507 F. Supp. 378 (D. Haw. 1980)21, 22

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Indiana,
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....30

Tatum v. RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
No. 02-373, 2016 WL 660902 (M.D.N.C. February 18, 2016).....17

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Cmte.,
855 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2017).....28

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Committee,
761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....28, 29

Tibble v. Edison International,
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....1, 18, 19, 23

Yates v. Nichols,
286 F. Supp. 3d 854 (N.D. Ohio 2017)17, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1105.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	2
